and ten (10)-year Bonds due 2035 (the “Series AD 
Bonds”). The Issuer has the discretion to allocate the principal amount 
of the Bonds among the Series AB Bonds, Series AC Bonds, and Series 
AD Bonds, or to just one (1) or two (2) series, based on the 
bookbuilding process. 

Issue Size Up to Twelve Billion Pesos (₱12,000,000,000), with an option to 
increase the issue size by up to Five Billion Pesos (₱5,000,000,000) in 
the event of oversubscription (the “Oversubscription Option”) 
In the event that the Oversubscription Option is not fully exercised, the 
unexercised portion shall form part of the remaining Debt Securities in